not very significant with an annual cap of the aggregate connected transactions not exceeding
HK$20 million (which represents less than 1.7% of the proforma combined turnover of the
Enlarged Group of approximately HK$1,199 million for the year ended 31 December, 2003);
and (vi) the annual cap for the financial printing services to be provided to the Enlarged
Group by the SNP Group (excluding the Enlarged Group) will not exceed HK$3 million, the
Directors are satisfied that the Enlarged Group is capable of carrying on its business independent
of the SNP Group (excluding the Enlarged Group).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 38 –

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The following table shows the unaudited pro forma turnover and profits of the Enlarged

Group for the year ended 31 December, 2003 and the unaudited pro forma combined balance

sheet of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December, 2003 extracted from Appendix V to this

circular:

Proforma Combined Income Statement of the Enlarged Group for the year ended
31 December, 2003

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Turnover 734,586 355,815 108,907 210 1,199,518 (585) A, B & C 1,198,933
Cost of sales (573,076) (255,502) (85,122) – (913,700) 421 A (913,279)

Gross profit 161,510 100,313 23,785 210 285,818 (164) 285,654
Other operating income 4,235 6,779 2,866 – 13,880 (46) B 13,834
Distribution costs (46,886) (45,154) (5,337) – (97,377) – (97,377)
Administrative expenses (72,217) (17,181) (11,179) (17) (100,594) – (100,594)
Surplus on revaluation of

investment properties 960 – – – 960 – 960
Loss on disposal of

investment properties (951) – – – (951) – (951)
Loss on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment (268) – – – (268) – (268)

Impairment loss
recognised in respect
of plant and machinery (13,370) – – – (13,370) – (13,370)

Amortisation of goodwill arising
from the acquisition of
subsidiaries – – – – – (20,587) D (20,587)

Profit from operations 33,013 44,757 10,135 193 88,098 (20,797) 67,301
Finance costs (3,459) (2,163) (1,075) – (6,697) (6,600) E (13,297)
Share of results of

associates 4,849 – – – 4,849 – 4,849
Amortisation of goodwill

arising from the
acquisition of an associate (403) – – – (403) – (403)

Profit before taxation 34,000 42,594 9,060 193 85,847 (27,397) 58,450
Taxation (charge) credit (11,220) (8,461) (569) 2 (20,248) – (20,248)

Profit after taxation 22,780 34,133 8,491 195 65,599 (27,397) 38,202
Minority interests (283) – – – (283) (6) F & G (289)

Net profit for the year 22,497 34,133 8,491 195 65,316 (27,403) 37,913

Dividends
Interim 8,055 70 210 206 8,541 (210) C 8,331
Proposed final 12,082 – – – 12,082 – 12,082

20,137 70 210 206 20,623 (210) 20,413

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 39 –

Proforma Combined Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December, 2003

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 10,420 – – – 10,420 10,420
Property, plant and

equipment 530,152 94,855 28,622 – 653,629 653,629
Negative goodwill – (258) – – (258) (258)
Other assets – 380 – – 380 380
Goodwill – – – – – 185,286 D & H 185,286
Investments in securities – – – 22,843 22,843 (22,843) H –
Interests in associates 81,386 – – – 81,386 81,386

621,958 94,977 28,622 22,843 768,400 162,443 930,843

Current assets
Inventories 111,538 34,967 21,307 – 167,812 167,812
Trade and other receivables 280,141 108,851 51,801 – 440,793 440,793
Amounts due from

SNP Group – 40,634 – – 40,634 (283) I 40,351
Tax recoverable – – – 2 2 2
Bank balances and cash 80,760 39,462 9,366 64 129,652 (80,700) E & H 48,952

472,439 223,914 82,474 66 778,893 (80,983) 697,910

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 156,993 61,458 15,549 41 234,041 234,041
Tax liabilities 8,262 14,610 311 – 23,183 23,183
Amounts due to SNP Group 1,545 14,842 8,144 2,857 27,388 (283) I 27,105
Amount due to a related

company – 16 – – 16 16
Amounts due to associates 17,861 – – – 17,861 17,861
Obligations under finance

leases — due within
one year – 1,660 42 – 1,702 1,702

Bank borrowings — due
within one year 47,000 13,333 11,223 – 71,556 71,556

231,661 105,919 35,269 2,898 375,747 (283) 375,464

Net current assets
(liabilities) 240,778 117,995 47,205 (2,832) 403,146 (80,700) 322,446

Total assets less current
liabilities 862,736 212,972 75,827 20,011 1,171,546 81,743 1,253,289

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 40 –

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings — due

after one year 125,000 26,667 517 – 152,184 330,000 H 482,184
Deferred tax liabilities 13,605 6,888 – – 20,493 20,493
Obligations under finance

leases — due after one year – 2,623 – – 2,623 2,623
Amount due to SNP Group – – 3,361 – 3,361 3,361

138,605 36,178 3,878 – 178,661 330,000 508,661

Minority interest 2,410 – – – 2,410 250 H 2,660

721,721 176,794 71,949 20,011 990,475 (248,507) 741,968

Capital and reserves
Share capital 40,273 7,000 43,101 196 90,570 (50,297) H 40,273
Reserves 681,448 169,794 28,848 19,815 899,905 (198,210) D, E, F, 701,695

G & H

721,721 176,794 71,949 20,011 990,475 (248,507) 741,968

Note:

Proforma Adjustments

A. Elimination of intercompanies sales and purchases.

B. Elimination of intercompanies sub-processing income and charge.

C. Elimination of intercompanies dividend income and dividend paid.

D. To record the amortisation of goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries on a straight line basis
over its useful economic life of 10 years.

E. To record the finance cost on HK$330 million bank borrowings as mentioned in note H below. It is
assumed that the average interest rate is 2% per annum.

F. To record the minority share of profit of SNP SPrint (Thailand) Co., Ltd. as the Company only acquire

[…]

Associates – – – – – 5,069 – (85) 4,984

At 31 December, 2003 40,273 326,493 11,686 2,515 (4,636) 5,069 12,082 328,239 721,721

The Company and subsidiaries 40,273 326,493 11,891 2,515 (4,636) – 12,082 327,573 716,191
Associates – – – – – 5,069 – (1,694) 3,375

At 31 December, 2002 40,273 326,493 11,891 2,515 (4,636) 5,069 12,082 325,879 719,566

Note: Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations for sino-foreign joint venture enterprises, a portion of the
profits of a subsidiary of the Group established in the People’s Republic of China has been transferred to
a reserve fund which is restricted as to their use.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 140 –

For the year ended 31 December, 2002

Share Property Capital
Share premium revaluation redemption Translation Reserve Dividend Retained

capital account reserve reserve reserve fund reserve profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January, 2001
– as previously stated 30,238 175,555 14,107 2,471 (16,114) 6,653 – 423,738 636,648
– adjustment on adoption

of SSAP 12 (Revised) – – (2,184) – – – – – (2,184)

At 1 January, 2001, as restated 30,238 175,555 11,923 2,471 (16,114) 6,653 – 423,738 634,464

Transfer from retained profits – – – – – 1,448 – (1,448) –
Issue of shares 10,079 151,590 – – – – – – 161,669
Repurchase of shares (43) (646) – 43 – – – (43) (689)
Net loss for the year – – – – – – – (95,229) (95,229)
Final 2000 dividend – – – – – – – (24,170) (24,170)

At 31 December, 2001 40,274 326,499 11,923 2,514 (16,114) 8,101 – 302,848 676,045

Transfer from retained profits – – – – – 1,849 – (1,849) –
Repurchase of shares (1) (6) – 1 – – – (1) (7)
Release on disposal of interests

in a subsidiary – – – – 8,197 (4,881) – 4,881 8,197
Deficit of revaluation – – (32) – – – – – (32)
Net profit for the year – – – – – – – 40,137 40,137
Exchange realignments – – – – 3,281 – – – 3,281
Interim 2002 dividend paid – – – – – – – (8,055) (8,055)
Proposed final 2002 dividend – – – – – – 12,082 (12,082) –

At 31 December, 2002 40,273 326,493 11,891 2,515 (4,636) 5,069 12,082 325,879 719,566

Attributable to:

The Company and subsidiaries 40,273 326,493 11,891 2,515 (4,636) – 12,082 327,573 716,191
Associates – – – – – 5,069 – (1,694) 3,375

At 31 December, 2002 40,273 326,493 11,891 2,515 (4,636) 5,069 12,082 325,879 719,566

The Company and subsidiaries 40,274 326,499 11,923 2,514 (16,114) 8,101 – 307,934 681,131
Associates – – – – – – – (5,086) (5,086)

At 31 December, 2001 40,274 326,499 11,923 2,514 (16,114) 8,101 – 302,848 676,045

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 141 –

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Year ended 31 December,
2001 2002 2003

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit from operations (52,487) 74,578 33,013
Adjustments for:

Deficit (surplus) on revaluation of
investment properties 10,840 15,334 (960)

Depreciation and amortisation 59,136 61,105 45,617
Impairment loss recognised in respect of

plant and machinery – – 13,370
Impairment loss recognised in respect of goodwill 2,638 – –

[…]

(c) the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the Proforma Combined

Financial Information as disclosed pursuant to Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules.

Yours faithfully,

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 273 –

The Proforma Combined Financial Information (“Proforma Combined Financial
Information”) is set out below, which has been prepared, for illustrative purposes only, to
provide information about how the proposed acquisition of SNP Excel United Company Limited,
SNP SPrint (Thailand) Co., Ltd. and CTT & Associates Limited by the Company (the
“Acquisition”) resulting in the formation of an enlarged group (the “Enlarged Group”) described
in the section headed “Letter from the Board” of the Circular might have affected the financial
information presented.

PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Proforma Combined Income Statement of the Enlarged Group for the year ended
31 December, 2003

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note 3 HK$’000

Turnover 734,586 355,815 108,907 210 1,199,518 (585) A, B & C 1,198,933
Cost of sales (573,076) (255,502) (85,122) – (913,700) 421 A (913,279)

Gross profit 161,510 100,313 23,785 210 285,818 (164) 285,654
Other operating income 4,235 6,779 2,866 – 13,880 (46) B 13,834
Distribution costs (46,886) (45,154) (5,337) – (97,377) – (97,377)
Administrative expenses (72,217) (17,181) (11,179) (17) (100,594) – (100,594)
Surplus on revaluation of

investment properties 960 – – – 960 – 960
Loss on disposal of

investment properties (951) – – – (951) – (951)
Loss on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment (268) – – – (268) – (268)

Impairment loss
recognised in respect
of plant and machinery (13,370) – – – (13,370) – (13,370)

Amortisation of goodwill
arising from the acquisition
of subsidiaries – – – – – (20,587) D (20,587)

Profit from operations 33,013 44,757 10,135 193 88,098 (20,797) 67,301
Finance costs (3,459) (2,163) (1,075) – (6,697) (6,600) E (13,297)
Share of results of

associates 4,849 – – – 4,849 – 4,849
Amortisation of goodwill

arising from the
acquisition of an associate (403) – – – (403) – (403)

Profit before taxation 34,000 42,594 9,060 193 85,847 (27,397) 58,450
Taxation (charge) credit (11,220) (8,461) (569) 2 (20,248) – (20,248)

Profit after taxation 22,780 34,133 8,491 195 65,599 (27,397) 38,202
Minority interests (283) – – – (283) (6) F & G (289)

Net profit for the year 22,497 34,133 8,491 195 65,316 (27,403) 37,913

Dividends
Interim 8,055 70 210 206 8,541 (210) C 8,331
Proposed final 12,082 – – – 12,082 – 12,082

20,137 70 210 206 20,623 (210) 20,413

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 274 –

Proforma Combined Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group as at 31 December, 2003

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note 3 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 10,420 – – – 10,420 10,420
Property, plant and

equipment 530,152 94,855 28,622 – 653,629 653,629
Negative goodwill – (258) – – (258) (258)
Other assets – 380 – – 380 380
Goodwill – – – – – 185,286 D & H 185,286
Investments in securities – – – 22,843 22,843 (22,843) H –
Interests in associates 81,386 – – – 81,386 81,386

621,958 94,977 28,622 22,843 768,400 162,443 930,843

Current assets
Inventories 111,538 34,967 21,307 – 167,812 167,812
Trade and other receivables 280,141 108,851 51,801 – 440,793 440,793
Amounts due from

SNP Group – 40,634 – – 40,634 (283) I 40,351
Tax recoverable – – – 2 2 2
Bank balances and cash 80,760 39,462 9,366 64 129,652 (80,700) E & H 48,952

472,439 223,914 82,474 66 778,893 (80,983) 697,910

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 156,993 61,458 15,549 41 234,041 234,041
Tax liabilities 8,262 14,610 311 – 23,183 23,183
Amounts due to SNP Group 1,545 14,842 8,144 2,857 27,388 (283) I 27,105
Amount due to a related

company – 16 – – 16 16
Amounts due to associates 17,861 – – – 17,861 17,861
Obligations under finance

leases — due within
one year – 1,660 42 – 1,702 1,702

Bank borrowings — due
within one year 47,000 13,333 11,223 – 71,556 71,556

231,661 105,919 35,269 2,898 375,747 (283) 375,464

Net current assets
(liabilities) 240,778 117,995 47,205 (2,832) 403,146 (80,700) 322,446

Total assets less current
liabilities 862,736 212,972 75,827 20,011 1,171,546 81,743 1,253,289

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 275 –

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note 3 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings — due

after one year 125,000 26,667 517 – 152,184 330,000 H 482,184
Deferred tax liabilities 13,605 6,888 – – 20,493 20,493
Obligations under finance

leases — due after one year – 2,623 – – 2,623 2,623
Amount due to SNP Group – – 3,361 – 3,361 3,361

138,605 36,178 3,878 – 178,661 330,000 508,661

Minority interest 2,410 – – – 2,410 250 H 2,660

721,721 176,794 71,949 20,011 990,475 (248,507) 741,968

Capital and reserves
Share capital 40,273 7,000 43,101 196 90,570 (50,297) H 40,273
Reserves 681,448 169,794 28,848 19,815 899,905 (198,210) D, E, F, 701,695

G & H

721,721 176,794 71,949 20,011 990,475 (248,507) 741,968

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 276 –

Proforma Combined Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group for the year ended
31 December, 2003

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note 3 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit from operations 33,013 44,757 10,135 193 88,098 (20,797) C & D 67,301
Adjustments for:

Surplus on revaluation
of investment properties (960) – – – (960) (960)

Depreciation and
amortisation 45,617 13,507 3,725 – 62,849 62,849

Impairment loss
recognised in respect of
plant and machinery 13,370 – – – 13,370 13,370

Interest income (848) (679) (12) – (1,539) (1,539)
Loss on disposal of

investment properties 951 – – – 951 951
Loss (gain) on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 268 (739) (5) – (476) (476)

Negative goodwill
released to income – (148) – – (148) (148)

Amortisation of goodwill
arising from acquisition
of subsidiaries – – – – – 20,587 D 20,587

Operating cash flows
before movements in
working capital 91,411 56,698 13,843 193 162,145 (210) 161,935

(Increase) decrease in
inventories (14,804) 7,672 (636) – (7,768) (7,768)

(Increase) decrease in trade
and other receivables (5,023) (6,445) 6,944 – (4,524) (4,524)

Increase (decrease) in trade
and other payables 523 (27,359) 3,748 18 (23,070) (23,070)

Increase (decrease) in amount
due to SNP Group 1,545 (355) 4,039 – 5,229 (283) I 4,946

Increase in amounts due
to associates 6,144 – – – 6,144 6,144

Cash generated from
operations 79,796 30,211 27,938 211 138,156 (493) 137,663

Hong Kong Profits
Tax paid (12) (579) – – (591) (591)

PRC income tax paid – (497) – – (497) (497)
Overseas taxes paid (4,194) – (258) – (4,452) (4,452)

NET CASH FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 75,590 29,135 27,680 211 132,616 (493) 132,123

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 277 –

SNP
SNP Excel

Leefung United SNP SPrint CTT &
Holdings Company (Thailand) Associates Proforma Proforma
Limited Limited Co., Ltd. Limited Total adjustments balance

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note 3 HK$’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant

and equipment (52,802) (10,416) (6,484) – (69,702) (69,702)
Repayment to an associate (23,759) – – – (23,759) (23,759)
Proceeds from disposal of

interests in subsidiaries 26,116 – – – 26,116 26,116
Proceeds from disposal of

investment properties 9,709 – – – 9,709 9,709
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 2,839 1,601 25 – 4,465 4,465

Dividend received from
an associate 1,964 – – – 1,964 1,964

Interest received 848 679 12 – 1,539 1,539
Acquisition of subsidiaries – – – – – (365,069) H (365,069)
Advance to SNP Group – (40,283) – – (40,283) 283 I (40,000)

NET CASH USED IN
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (35,085) (48,419) (6,447) – (89,951) (364,786) (454,737)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advance from (repayment to)

SNP Group – 14,145 (1,090) – 13,055 13,055
Repayment to a related company – (6) – – (6) (6)
Repayment to obligations

under finance leases – (20,799) (125) – (20,924) (20,924)
Repayment of bank loans (56,338) – (29,490) – (85,828) (85,828)
Net (decrease) increase in

trust receipt loans – (4,219) 889 – (3,330) (3,330)
Dividend paid (21,555) (98) (210) (206) (22,069) 210 C (21,859)
Interest paid (3,459) (2,163) (1,075) – (6,697) (6,600) E (13,297)
New bank loans raised 27,000 40,000 11,539 – 78,539 330,000 H 408,539

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES (54,352) 26,860 (19,562) (206) (47,260) 323,610 276,350

NET (DECREASE)
INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (13,847) 7,576 1,671 5 (4,595) (41,669) (46,264)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
THE BEGINNING OF
THE YEAR 94,607 31,886 7,090 55 133,638 (39,031) H 94,607

EFFECT OF FOREIGN
EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES – – 605 4 609 609

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
THE END OF THE YEAR,
representing bank balances
and cash 80,760 39,462 9,366 64 129,652 (80,700) E & H 48,952

APPENDIX V FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 278 –

Notes to the Proforma Combined Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. Basis of the preparation of the Proforma Combined Financial Information

The proforma combined income statement and cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group include results
and cash flow of SNP Leefung Holdings Limited, SNP Excel United Company Limited, SNP SPrint (Thailand)
Co., Ltd. and CTT & Associates Limited for the year ended 31 December, 2003, as if the current group structure
had been in existence throughout the year.

The proforma combined balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has been prepared to present the assets and